– GRI 102: General Disclosures 2016 - Disclosure 102-16
Values, principles, standards, and norms of behavior as
for the material matter Responsible business manage-
ment;

 – GRI 102: General Disclosures 2016 - Disclosure 102-
43 Approach to stakeholder engagement as for the
material matter Quality of the customer experience;

 – GRI 205: Anti-corruption 2016 as for the material mat-
ter Prevention of corruption;

 – GRI 305: Emissions 2016 - Disclosure 305-5 Reduction
of GHG emissions1 as for the material matter Climate
change and natural disasters;

 – GRI 404: Training and Education 2016 as for the ma-
terial matters Attracting talent and development of hu-
man capital and e Employee engagement and promo-
tion of a common culture;

 – GRI 413: Local Communities 2016 as for the material
matter Demographic and social change;

 – GRI 418: Customer Privacy 2016 as for the material
matter Data and cyber security.

Certain information more suitable for us is reported, con-
sidering the following GRI Sustainability Reporting Stan-
dards - General Disclosures and Topic Specific Disclo-
sures:
 – GRI 102: General Disclosures 2016 - Disclosure 102-

(€ million) 31/12/2016
as previously published

Change 31/12/2016
restated

Gross written premiums 70,513 -1,606 68,907

   Life gross written premiums   49,730 -1,330   48,400

   P&C gross written premiums   20,783 -276   20,507

Life Net cash inflows   12,049 -256   11,793

Operating result   4,830 -46   4,783

   Life   3,127 -43   3,084

   P&C 2,044 29 2,073

   Holding and other businesses -91 17 -74

   Consolidation adjustments -251 -49 -300

Non-operating result -1,529 4 -1,526

Assets Under Management 530,401 -14,082 516,319

Group debt 51,416 -10,302 41,114

* It refers to liabilities related to investment contracts.

1 The reduction of total emissions amounted to t 11,875 CO2e compared to base year 2013. The latter was chosen since it is the baseline for the goal to reduce total emissions
by 20% by 2020. The reduction was attributable to indirect emissions (Scope 2 and Scope 3). The gases included were: CO2, CH4 and N2O. The methodology adopted is the
WRI GHG Corporate Standard Protocol.

35 (a) Remuneration policies as for the material matter
Responsible remuneration and incentives;

 – GRI 205: Anti-corruption 2016 - Topic Specific Disclo-